UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITH)

SABAH

ENT300

FUNDAMENTALS CF ENTREPREKUERSHIP

BUSIRESS PLAN
LA® ENDORMI GO,

PREPARED BY:

RUSLIAH BINTIROSLAN
CATHERINA AUGUST @ HUR NAJWA
AMALINA

NURUL HAMIZAH BINTI MERIN
CENNELYRN AKUI

HERSON AMENHADARY

PRISCILA MOIRUS

2012112881

2012955657.
2012530665
20172161363
2011783311
2011544705

DISEMBER 2014-APRiL 2315



LA’ ENDORMI CO.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

No one ever makes it alone ( stan tofer )

We have always believed in the above quotation. Here, we would like to seize the

golden opportunity to thank to all those who helped us directly or indirectly in
completing this assignment.

Firstly, we thank to God for the blessings and letting us to complete this
business plan smoothly and successfully. Thank God for giving us strengthens in
face of trials and challenger, for providing ways and giving clues when problems
struck us. : ‘ ' :

Secondly, we believe without one person that has been guiding us throughout
this journey, we will not going to make it until the finishing line. That person is our
lecturer Mdm Dg Kamisah Ag Budin. We would like to express our high gratitude for
her delicate advices and guidance to us. We are deeply indebted to our lecturer, who
always helps us improving and give knowledge to assist us in finishing this
assignment.

Finally, thank you alse to all group members for the constant collaboration
and impressive team work in completing our assignment.

Thank you so much.



LA ENDORMI CO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface i
Acknowledgement ii
Table of Contents iii

1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
1.2 PURPOSE 2
1.3 COMPANY/BUSINESS BACKGROUND 3
1.3.1 COMPANY LOGO 4
1.3.2 VISION OF OUR BUSINESS 5
1.3.3 MISSION OF OUR BUSINES 3
1.3.4 OBJECTIVES OF OQUR BUSINESS 5
1.4 SHAREHOLDERS'/PARTNERS BACKGROUND 6
1.5 . PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 12
ADMINISTRATION PLAN
2.0 INTRODUCTION 15
2.1 ADMINISTRATION OBJECTIVE 16
2.2 ORGANIZATION CHART 17
2.3 LIST OF ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL 18
2.4 SCHEDULE OF TASKS AND RESPONSIBILITIES 19
2.5 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION 20
2.6 LIST OF OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 21

2.7 ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 22



MARKETING PLAN

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

3.9

MARKETING OBJECTIVE
PROFILE OF PRODUCT

TARGET MARKET
3.3.1 University Student

3.3.2 Housewives
MARKET SIZE
COMPETITION
MARKET SHARE
SALES FORECAST

MARKETING STRATEGIES

3.8.1 PROMOTION

3.8.2° PRICING STRATEGY

3.8.3 PLACE/DISTRIBUTION STRATEGY
3.8.4 PRODUCT

MARKETING BUDGET

OPERATION PLAN

4.0 INTRODUCTION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

OPERATIONAL OBJECTIVE

OPERATIONAL STRATEGY

PROCESS PLANNING

OPERATION PROCESS

LIST OF OPERATION PERSONNEL
ORGANIZATION CHART

SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES

24
25
26

21

27
27

28

29

30
32

34

34
36
37
38

39

41
43
44
45
47
48
49
50



LA ENDORMI CO.

1.0

INTRODUCTION

1.1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The name of our group business is La’Endormi Co. The nature of our
business is a partnérship form. Mainly, our industry profile is selling
multi-purpose bed sheet which is the new invention combination of
blanket with bed sheet. We started our business with the total capital
amounting RM60, 000.00 with 6 staffs to operate. This is includes,
General Manager, Administration Manager, Marketing Manager,
Operati(.:m Manager with Operation Assistant and Financial Manager.
La’Endormi Co. conveniently located in Alamesra Sulaman. The date

of commencement of our business is on 1 January 2015.

A good planning is important as to achieve the purpose of business.
The managers who are involve in this business, manages their budgets
part efficiently as to make sure the business plan will run smooth and
strong. In the end, we are hoping that-our business plan proposal may

satisfied and fuffil the requirement of ENT300 course.

We have chosén tol create this type of business in order to fulfil the
needs and wants of customers that can be satisfied by the business
through the supplyi of goods and services. Another factor that indeed
contributing our choice of business is to develop new trend in the
current location that is reachable by our target market. The future
prospects of our business is to expand our business equipped with
more highly trained staff, more choices of our product materials and

high quality of our products.



