

## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) SABAH

## ENT300 FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENUERSHIP

BUSINESS PLAN LA' ENDORMICO.

## PREPARED BY:

RUSLIAH BINTI ROSLAN	2012112981
CATHERINA AUGUST @ NUR NAJWA	
AMALINA	2012955657.
NURUL HAMIZAH BINTI MERIN	2012530665
GENNELYN AKUI	2012161363
HERSON AMENHADAR 4	2011793311
PRISCILA MOINUS	2011544705

DISEMBER 2014-APRIL 2015

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

No one ever makes it alone (stan tofer)

We have always believed in the above quotation. Here, we would like to seize the golden opportunity to thank to all those who helped us directly or indirectly in completing this assignment.

Firstly, we thank to God for the blessings and letting us to complete this business plan smoothly and successfully. Thank God for giving us strengthens in face of trials and challenger, for providing ways and giving clues when problems struck us.

Secondly, we believe without one person that has been guiding us throughout this journey, we will not going to make it until the finishing line. That person is our lecturer Mdm Dg Kamisah Ag Budin. We would like to express our high gratitude for her delicate advices and guidance to us. We are deeply indebted to our lecturer, who always helps us improving and give knowledge to assist us in finishing this assignment.

Finally, thank you also to all group members for the constant collaboration and impressive team work in completing our assignment.

Thank you so much.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefa	ice		i
Ackn	owled	gement	ii
Table	of Co	ntents	III
1.0	INTF	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
	1.2	PURPOSE	2
	1.3	COMPANY/BUSINESS BACKGROUND	3
		1.3.1 COMPANY LOGO	4
		1.3.2 VISION OF OUR BUSINESS	5
		1.3.3 MISSION OF OUR BUSINES	5
		1.3.4 OBJECTIVES OF OUR BUSINESS	5
	1.4	SHAREHOLDERS'/PARTNERS BACKGROUND	6
ľ	1.5	PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	12
ADM	INIST	TRATION PLAN	
2.0	INTE	RODUCTION	15
	2.1	ADMINISTRATION OBJECTIVE	16
	2.2	ORGANIZATION CHART	17
	2.3	LIST OF ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL	18
	2.4	SCHEDULE OF TASKS AND RESPONSIBILITIES	19
	2.5	SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION	20
	2.6	LIST OF OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES	21
	2.7	ADMINISTRATION BUDGET	22

MAR	RKETII	NG PLAN	
3.0	INTF	RODUCTION	24
	3.1	MARKETING OBJECTIVE	25
	3.2	PROFILE OF PRODUCT	26
	3.3	TARGET MARKET	27
		3.3.1 University Student	27
		3.3.2 Housewives	27
	3.4	MARKET SIZE	28
	3.5	COMPETITION	29
	3.6	MARKET SHARE	30
	3.7	SALES FORECAST	32
	3.8	MARKETING STRATEGIES	34
		3.8.1 PROMOTION	34
		3.8.2 PRICING STRATEGY	36
	1	3.8.3 PLACE/DISTRIBUTION STRATEGY	37
		3.8.4 PRODUCT A CANDOR AND CA	38
	3.9	MARKETING BUDGET	39
OPE	RATI	ON PLAN	
4.0	INTE	RODUCTION	41
	4.1	OPERATIONAL OBJECTIVE	43
	4.2	OPERATIONAL STRATEGY	44
	4.3	PROCESS PLANNING	45
	4.4	OPERATION PROCESS	47
	4.5	LIST OF OPERATION PERSONNEL	48
	4.6	ORGANIZATION CHART	49
	4.7	SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES	50

#### 1.0 INTRODUCTION

#### 1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The name of our group business is La'Endormi Co. The nature of our business is a partnership form. Mainly, our industry profile is selling multi-purpose bed sheet which is the new invention combination of blanket with bed sheet. We started our business with the total capital amounting RM60, 000.00 with 6 staffs to operate. This is includes, General Manager, Administration Manager, Marketing Manager, Operation Manager with Operation Assistant and Financial Manager. La'Endormi Co. conveniently located in Alamesra Sulaman. The date of commencement of our business is on 1<sup>st</sup> January 2015.

A good planning is important as to achieve the purpose of business. The managers who are involve in this business, manages their budgets part efficiently as to make sure the business plan will run smooth and strong. In the end, we are hoping that our business plan proposal may satisfied and fulfil the requirement of ENT300 course.

We have chosen to create this type of business in order to fulfil the needs and wants of customers that can be satisfied by the business through the supply of goods and services. Another factor that indeed contributing our choice of business is to develop new trend in the current location that is reachable by our target market. The future prospects of our business is to expand our business equipped with more highly trained staff, more choices of our product materials and high quality of our products.